six of the Land for Settlements Act, 1925, and of all other powers and authorities in anywise enabling me in this behalf, do hereby close the roads hereinafter described; and I do hereby declare that the land comprised in the said roads shall thereupon become subject to the Land for Settlements Act, 1925.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of pieces of roads to be closed :-

A. R. P.

0 0 16 Adjoining part Section 10, Block VIII, Pakiri
Survey District, and Crown land in Block
VIII, Pakiri Survey District.

0 3 34 Adjoining Sections 1 and 2, Block IX, Pakiri
Survey District.

7 2 37 Passing through part Section 10, Section 6,
and adjoining Section 28, Block VIII, Pakiri
Survey District.

Survey District.

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 21/85, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, under No. 2609, and thereon coloured

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 5th day of January, 1933.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. 21/85.)

Declaring Road-lines adjoining Land in Koremoa Settlement, North Auckland Land District, to be closed, and the Land comprised therein to be subject to the Land for Settlements

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

W HEREAS a report has been received from the Surveyor-V General from which it appears that the roads described in the Schedule hereto are unformed and unused, and that the said roads are adjacent to or intersect land acquired under the Land for Settlements Act, 1908, and are not suitable

Now, therefore, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section one hundred and six of the Land for Settlements Act, 1925, and of all other powers and authorities in anywise enabling me in this behalf, do hereby close the roads hereinafter described; and I do hereby declare that the land comprised in the said roads shall thereupon become subject to the Land for Settlements Act, 1925.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road to be closed :-

R. P.

1 33 Adjoining Allotments 40, 94, and Crown land,
Tatarariki Parish, Block XIV, Tokatoka
Survey District.

28 29 Tatarariki Parish,

Survey District.

2 3 0 Adjoining Allotments 28, 29, Tatarariki Parish,
Block XIV, Tokatoka Survey District.

0 1 10 Adjoining Allotments 28, 29, Tatarariki Parish,
Block XIV, Tokatoka Survey District.

0 2 30 Adjoining Allotment 29, Tatarariki Parish,
Block XIV, Tokatoka Survey District.

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 21/215, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, under No. 2608, and thereon coloured green.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 5th day of January, 1933.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. 21/215.)

Land temporarily reserved in the Auckland Land District for Gravel Purposes.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General,

WHEREAS by the three-hundred-and-fifty-ninth section of the Land Act, 1924, it is enacted that the Governor-General may from time to time set apart temporarily as reserves, notwithstanding that the same may be then held under pastoral license, any Crown lands which in his opinion are required for any of the purposes in the said section mentioned:

Now, therefore, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and

exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by the said Act, do hereby temporarily reserve the land in the Auckland Land District, described in the Schedule hereunder written, for gravel purposes.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

Auckland Land District.

All that area containing approximately 15 acres, known as Section 8, Block VIII, Thames Survey District, Thames County, and being portion of the bed of the Kauaeranga River bounded as follows: Commencing at a point where the production of the boundary between Pikiwahine and Part Ohaene Blocks intersects the left bank of the Kauaeranga River; thence to the right bank of that river by a right line forming the western boundary of Part Ohaene Block (C.T. 9/100); thence westerly generally by that bank forming the southern boundaries of Karakiarau No. 2, No. 1, and Part No. 3 Blocks, Customary Native Land, Tarikonekone Block, Kawamutu Block, Taumatawahine Kauaeranga Nos. 1 and 2, Te Kurupopo Block, Customary Native Land, Te Roto No. 1 Block, Te Moko Part No. 1A Block, and Part Amoriro Block to its intersection with a right line from peg No. XXXIV on L.T. plan No. 22699 of Part Amoriro Block, to the north-western corner of Parawai Moutere Block; thence easterly generally by that line and the northern boundary of Parawai Moutere Block to its intersection with the left bank of the Kauaeranga River; thence by that bank forming bank of the Kauaeranga River; thence by that bank forming the northern boundary of Te Moko No. 18 Block, across an the northern boundary of Te Moko No. 1s Block, across an arm of the aforesaid river, again by that bank forming the northern boundaries generally of Te Roto No. 2, part Te Poka No. 2, closed road, part Te Poka No. 2, and part No. 1, Customary Native Land, part Karakiarau No. 3, Pikiwahine Block, and a public road to the north-eastern corner of that road, the point of commencement; save and excepting Te Moko No. 2 Block situated in the bed of the Kauaeranga River. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 23/609A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. plan 26876.)

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 11th day of January, 1933.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. 23/609.)

Notifying the Proposed Exchange of Crown Land in the North Auckland Land District for other Land.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

WHEREAS by section one hundred and sixty of the Land Act, 1924, it is enacted that it shall be lawful for the Governor-General, whenever he deems it expedient in the public interest, to grant in fee-simple any area of Crown land which is subject to the provisions of the Land Act, 1924, in exchange for the fee-simple of any other land, and on any such exchange to pay or receive any sum by way of equality

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to exchange the Crown land described in the First Schedule hereto for the land described in the Second Schedule hereto, and the owner of the land described in the Second

Schedule has agreed to such exchange:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the
Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the aforesaid powers and authorities, doth hereby declare it is his intention to grant in fee-simple the area of Crown land described in the First Schedule hereto in exchange for the fee-simple of the land described in the Second Schedule.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

DESCRIPTION OF LAND AUTHORIZED TO BE EXCHANGED.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, Whanga-ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, Whangarei County, containing by admeasurement 1 acre 1 rood 33-4 perches, more or less, being Section 25, Block VII, Ruakaka Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 15/133c, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon coloured red. (North Auckland plan 26701.)

SECOND SCHEDULE.

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE OBTAINED IN EXCHANGE THEREFOR.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, Whangarei County, containing by admeasurement 1 acre 1 rood 27.7 perches, more or less, being portion of Allotment N.W. 72, Ruakaka Parish, bounded, commencing at a point on the south-eastern side of a public road distant 443-6 links from